functional currency of the entities within the Group) based on the carrying
amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is
summarised below:-

Currency Exposure

Cash and bank balances

Other payables and accruals

174   Annual  Repor t  2021

BerhadBerhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200201006032 (573695-W)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

35. Financial instruments (continued)

35.1 Financial risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency exposure (continued)

United
States
 Dollar

The Group RM'000

2020

Financial assets
Trade receivables 1,201

7

Financial liabilities
Trade payables (287)

(2,677)
(1,756)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk (a currency which is other than the
functional currency of the entities within the Group) based on the carrying
amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is
summarised below (continued):-

Cash and bank balances

Other payables and accruals
Currency Exposure

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

2021 2020
RM'000 RM'000

Effects on Profit After Taxation

USD/RM – strengthened by 6% (2020: 10%) (12) (133)
– weakened by 6% (2020: 10%) 12   133

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

Group

Annual  Repor t  2021   175

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

BerhadBerhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200201006032 (573695-W)

35. Financial instruments (continued)

35.1 Financial risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing borrowings. The
Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by
maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Group’s fixed rate receivables and borrowings are carried at amortised cost.